F-3374 1 of 12 1-29-04
715843006 2-6535
715843016 2-6981
ASSEMBLY MANUAL
Keep With Operator's Manual
Valve and plumbing kit can be installed using tools ordi-
narily available. Valve control handle has been factory
preassembled for ease of installation. Shut off engine

WARNING: Escaping hydraulic fluid under pres-
sure can penetrate skin causing serious injury.
� DO NOT use your hands to check for leaks. Use
a piece of cardboard or paper to search for
leaks.
� Stop engine and relieve pressure before con-
necting or disconnecting lines.
� Tighten all connections before starting engine
or pressurizing lines.
PARTS LIST - VALVE AND PLUMBING KIT
ITEM SMC NO. NH NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 G120214 000800681 WASHER, Lock, 5/16 2
2 34128-1 001822977 FITTING, Elbow, 7/8-16 JIC Swivel x 7/8-14 JIC x 90° 1
3 34128-4 86512933 FITTING, Elbow, 7/16-20 x 7/16-20 Flair x 90° 1
4 6090-46 00043128 SCREW, Cap, 8MM-1.25 x 30MM Class 8.8 2
5 46087 SML46087 SPACER, Flat 1
6 46224 SML46224 BRACKET, Mounting 1
7 40777 SML40777 SHUTTLE VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
8 40654-1 SML406541 ELBOW, 7/16-20 O-Ring x 9/16-18 Face Seal 1
9 40776-1 SML407761 HOSE, 1/4 x 16 1
10 6090 -67 SML609067 SCREW, Cap, 20MM x 40MM Class 8.8 2
11 G11500166 9847025 WASHER, Lock, 20MM 2
12 6137-6 SML61376 COUPLER, Male Quick, 1/2-14 4
13 36845-5 SML368455 HOSE, 1/2 x 120 4
14 7438-1 SML74381 STRAP, Rubber 2
8137-3 SMC81373 STRAP, Reuseable Tie, 1/2 x 20 (not shown) 2
8137-1 SML81371 STRAP, Reusable Tie, 3/16 11 (not show) 4
15 36240-9 thru12 SML36240 BAND, Spiral Identification, 1inch, Blue, Red, Yellow, Green 1 ea.
16 36249-2 SML362492 ADAPTER, 3/4-14 BSPP x 7/8-14 JIC 1
17 40655-1 SML406551 TEE, 1-14 O-ring Swivel - 1-14 O-ring face male 1
18 G120393 00080664 WASHER, Flat, 5/16 2
F-3374 3 of 12 1-29-04
715843006 2-6535
715843016 2-6981

Leveling Valve
SECURING HOSES USING RUBBER TARP STRAPS
(Figure 6)
Install loader onto tractor according to instructions
included with mounting kit. Use larger plastic tie strap
(not shown) to bundle 1/2 x 120 hoses together. Loop
one rubber strap (14) around hoses onto itself, and
secure other end near front mounting. Wrap remaining
rubber strap around bundled hoses and loader side
frame. Make sure rubber straps secure hoses away
from tractor axle, wheel or moving loader parts.
Rubber TieStrap (14)
1-29-04 8 of 12 F-3374
2-6535 715843006
2-6981 715843016
1 44753 SML44753 VALVE, Walvoil 1
2 45222 SML45222 BRACKET, Valve Mounting 1
3 G120376 09635082 NUT, Hex, 5/16-18 2
4 G120214 00080681 WASHER, Lock, 5/16 14
5 6090-30 00120104 SCREW, Cap, 8MM-1.25 x 20MM Class 8.8 2
6 45218 SML45218 ROD, Spool Extension 2
7 6021-16 SML602116 PIN, Clevis, 5/16 x 1 2
8 G121222 SMLG121222 PIN, Cotter, 3/32 x 3/4 2
9 40811 SML40811 GUIDE, Extension Rod, Plastic 1
10 40828 SML40828 PLATE, Bellows Mounting 1
11 G180022 00088146 SCREW, Cap, 1/4-20 x 1 3
12 G120392 00087361 WASHER, Flat, 1/4 3
13 G120380 00080682 WASHER, Lock, 1/4 3
14 G120375 00007770 NUT, Hex, 1/4-20 3
15 32844-9 86507102 FITTING, Adapter, 1-1/16-12 O-ring x 7/8-14-JIC 1
16 40817 SML40817 FLAT, Support 1
17 26009-4 SML260094 ROD END 2
18 G122017 09635884 SCREW, Cap, 5/16-18 x 1 2
19 G120393 00080664 WASHER, Flat, 5/16 6
20 38904-2 SML389042 STUD, Ball Joint, 5/16-24 1
21 38900-4 SML389004 BALL JOINT 1
22 G181608 00280483 SCREW, Cap, 5/16-24 x 1 3
23 G120368 00012628 NUT, Hex, 5/16-24 1
24 32844-12 00139398 FITTING, Adapter, 9/16-18 O-ring x 7/16-20 JIC 1
25 45219 SML45219 HANDLE ASSEMBLY 1
26 G180048 00087405 SCREW, Cap, 1/4-20 x 2-1/2 1
27 40822 SML40822 COVER, Valve Enclosure 1
28 36077 SML36077 BOOT 1
29 38902 SML38902 KNOB, Valve Handle 1
30 39280-10 SML3928010 FITTING, Straight, 7/8-14 O-Ring x 1/2-14 NPTF 4
31 6147-8 SML61478 COUPLER, Female Quick, 1/2-14 4
32 36240-9thru12 SML36240 BAND, Spiral Identification, 1 inch, Blue, Red, Yellow, Green 1ea.
33 34128-1 00182977 FITTING, Elbow, 7/8-14 JIC Swivel x 7/8-14 JIC x 90 2
34 34128-4 86512933 FITTING, Elbow, 7/16-20 x 7/16-20 Flare x 90 1
35 45220 SML45220 COVER, Weldment 1
36 24765-3 SML247653 TRIM, Plastic, 15 inches 1
37 38929 SML38929 DECAL, Valve Operation 1
38 6067-1 09626645 NUT, Speed Clip, 5/16-18 4
39 G180077 00087872 SCREW, Cap, 5/16-18 x 3/4 4
40 36698-12 SML3669812 HOSE, 1/2 x 108 (Tank) 1
41 40656-3 SML406563 HOSE, 1/4 x 92 (Load Sense) 1
42 41304-5 SML413045 HOSE, 3/4 x 44 (Pressure) 1
43 32844-15 00322896 FITTING, Adapter 1
44 34128-5 SML341285 FITTING, 1-1/16-12 JIC x 1-1/16-12 JIC, 90 2
45 G9424215 00280129 NUT, Lock, 1/4-20 1
46 46317-1 SML463171 TEE, Male, 13/16-16 O-ring Face (not assembled) 1
47 46333-1 SML463331 HOSE, 1/2 x 80 (not assembled) 1
48 36665-4 SML366654 TEE, Male, 1-1/16-12 JIC (not assembled) 1
49 34128-8 SML341288 FITTING, 1-1/16-12 JIC Swivel x 7/8-14 JIC x 90 (not assembled) 1
50 40653-1 SML406531 HOSE, 1/2 x 54 (not assembled) 1
VALVE ASSEMBLY - PREASSEMBLED
F-3374 9 of 12 1-29-04
715843006 2-6535
715843016 2-6981

LINE
FRONT PUMP
47
46
Figure 7
Preassembled Control
Valve
1-29-04 10 of 12 F-3374
2-6535 715843006
2-6981 715843016
PARTS LIST - WALVOIL VALVE - 44753
ITEM SMC NO. NH NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 * VALVE BODY (Includes spools) 1
2 * SEAL, O-Ring 4
3 * WASHER, 18MM x 34MM x 4MM 2
4 45024 SML45024 BUSHING 1
5 45025 SML45025 SPRING 1
6 45026 SML45026 BUSHING 1
7 45027 SML45027 PIN, Spool Anchor 1
8 * COVER 1
9 45029 SML45029 BUSHING, Carrier 1
10 45030 SML45030 SPRING 1
11 45028 SML45028 SCREW, Cap, Socket Head, 5MM x 16MM 8
12 45032 SML45032 BALL BEARING 4
13 45033 SML45033 RING, Thrust 1
14 45031 SML45031 O-Ring 1
15 * END CAP 1
16 45034 SML45034 BUSHING 2
17 45035 SML45035 SPRING 1
18 45036 SML45036 SCREW, Spool Control 1
19 * ENDCAP 1
20 45041 SML45041 PLUG, 1
21 45042 SML45042 PLUG, with seat 1
22 45043 SML45043 BALL BEARING 1
23 45023 SML45023 LOAD CHECK PLUG, VR10 2
24 45020 SML45020 SEAL KIT, Body [item #2 (Qty. 4) and item #3 (Qty. 2)] 1
25 45021 SML45021 REPAIR KIT [items 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11 (Qty. 4), 12 (Qty. 4), 13, 14 & 15] 1
26 45022 SML45022 REPAIR KIT [items 11 (Qty. 4), 16 (Qty. 2), 17, 18 & 19] 1
* Not available as repair part. Order appropriate repair kit or complete valve (44753).
Figure 8
F-3374 11 of 12 1-29-04
715843006 2-6535